# Client Code: EMMED.001A RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET **PATENTS ONLY**

To the Director, U.S. Patent and Trademark Office: Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof.

3. Nature of conveyance: (X ) Assignment () Security Agreement () Merger () Change of Name () Other;  Execution Date: (List as in section 1 if multiple signatures) 1.) March 26, 2012 2.) March 4, 2012 3.)March 26, 2012  4. US or PCT Application number(s) or US Patent number(s): (X) Patent Application No.: 13/533805 Filing Date: June 26, 2012  Additional numbers attached? () Yes (X) No  5. Party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:  Customer No. 20,995  Address: Knobbe, Martens, Olson & Bear, LLP 2040 Main Street, 14 <sup>th</sup> Floor Ivine, CA 92614  Return Fax: (949) 760-9502  Attorney's Docket No: EMMED.001A  7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h)): \$40  8. Deposit account number: 20995  Please charge this account for any additional fees which may be required, or credit any overpayment to this account.  9. Statement and signature.  To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct, and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document.  Kristen L. Wolff  Name of Person Signing  69,081  Registration No.  Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments and document: 4	1. Name of conveying party(ies): (List using letters or numbers for multiple parties)  1.) Michael Gabriel Tal 2.) Keren Dvir 3.) Amichay Haim Gross  Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached?  ( ) Yes (X) No	Name and address of receiving party(ies):     Name: E-Motion Medical Ltd     Internal Address: 6 Hahoshlim Street     City: Herzliya Country: Israel  Additional name(s) of receiving party(ies) attached?  ( ) Yes (X) No	
Execution Date: (List as in section 1 if multiple signatures)  1.) March 26, 2012 2.) March 4, 2012 3.)March 26, 2012  Additional number(s) or US Patent number(s):  (X) Patent Application No.: 13/533805  Filing Date: June 26, 2012  Additional numbers attached?  () Yes (X) No  5. Party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:  Customer No. 20,995  Address: Knobbe, Martens, Olson & Bear, LLP 2040 Main Street, 14th Floor Invine, CA 92514  Return Fax: (949) 760-9502  Attorney's Docket No.: EMMED.001A  7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h)): \$40  (X) Authorized to be charged to deposit account which may be required, or credit any overpayment to this account.  9. Statement and signature.  To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct, and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document.  Kristen L. Wolff  Name of Person Signing  69,081  Registration No.  Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments and document: 4	(X ) Assignment ( ) Security Agreement ( ) Merger ( ) Change of Name	·	
1.) March 26, 2012 2.) March 4, 2012 3.) March 26, 2012  Additional numbers attached?  () Yes (X) No  5. Party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:  Customer No. 20,995  Address: Knobbe, Martens, Olson & Bear, LLP 2040 Main Street, 14 <sup>th</sup> Floor Irvine, CA 92814  Return Fax: (949) 760-9502  Attorney's Docket No.: EMMED.001A  7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h)): \$40  (X) Authorized to be charged to deposit account which may be required, or credit any overpayment to this account.  9. Statement and signature.  To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct, and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document.  Kristen L. Wolff  Name of Person Signing  69,081  Registration No.  Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments and document: 4	Execution Date: (List as in section 1 if multiple		
() Yes (X) No  5. Party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:  Customer No. 20,995  Address: Knobbe, Martens, Olson & Bear, LLP 2040 Main Street, 14 <sup>th</sup> Floor Invine, CA 92814  Return Fax: (949) 760-9502  Attorney's Docket No.: EMMED.001A  7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h)): \$40  (X) Authorized to be charged to deposit account Please charge this account for any additional fees which may be required, or credit any overpayment to this account.  9. Statement and signature.  To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct, and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document.  Kristen L. Wolff  Name of Person Signing  69,081  Registration No.  Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments and document: 4	1.) March 26, 2012 2.) March 4, 2012 3.)March		
5. Party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:  Customer No. 20,995  Address: Knobbe, Martens, Olson & Bear, LLP 2040 Main Street, 14 <sup>th</sup> Floor Irvine, CA 92614  Return Fax: (949) 760-9502  Attorney's Docket No.: EMMED.001A  7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h)): \$40  8. Deposit account number: 20995  (X) Authorized to be charged to deposit account  Please charge this account for any additional fees which may be required, or credit any overpayment to this account.  9. Statement and signature.  To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct, and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document.  Kristen L. Wolff  Name of Person Signing  69,081  Registration No.  Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments and document: 4		Additional numbers attached?	
Customer No. 20,995  Address: Knobbe, Martens, Olson & Bear, LLP 2040 Main Street, 14th Floor Irvine, CA 92614  Return Fax: (949) 760-9502  Attorney's Docket No.: EMMED.001A  7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h)): \$40  (X) Authorized to be charged to deposit account  Please charge this account for any additional fees which may be required, or credit any overpayment to this account.  9. Statement and signature.  To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct, and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document.  Kristen L. Wolff  Name of Person Signing  69,081  Registration No.  Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments and document: 4		() Yes (X) No	
Address: Knobbe, Martens, Olson & Bear, LLP 2040 Main Street, 14 <sup>th</sup> Floor Irvine, CA 92614  Return Fax: (949) 760-9502  Attorney's Docket No.: EMMED.001A  7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h)): \$40  8. Deposit account number: 20995  (X) Authorized to be charged to deposit account  Please charge this account for any additional fees which may be required, or credit any overpayment to this account.  9. Statement and signature.  To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct, and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document.  Kristen L. Wolff  Name of Person Signing  69,081  Registration No.  Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments and document: 4			
2040 Main Street, 14 <sup>th</sup> Floor Irvine, CA 92614  Return Fax: (949) 760-9502  Attorney's Docket No.: EMMED.001A  7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h)): \$40  8. Deposit account number: 20995  (X) Authorized to be charged to deposit account  Please charge this account for any additional fees which may be required, or credit any overpayment to this account.  9. Statement and signature.  To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct, and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document.  Kristen L. Wolff  Name of Person Signing  69,081  Registration No.  Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments and document: 4	Customer No. 20,995		
Please charge this account for any additional fees which may be required, or credit any overpayment to this account.  9. Statement and signature.  To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct, and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document.  Kristen L. Wolff  Name of Person Signing  69,081  Registration No.  Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments and document: 4	2040 Main Street, 14 <sup>th</sup> Floor Irvine, CA 92614 <b>Return Fax:</b> (949) 760-9502		
which may be required, or credit any overpayment to this account.  9. Statement and signature.  To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct, and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document.  Kristen L. Wolff  Name of Person Signing  69,081  Registration No.  Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments and document: 4	7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h)): \$40	8. Deposit account number: 20995	
To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct, and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document.  Kristen L. Wolff  Name of Person Signing  69,081  Registration No.  Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments and document: 4	(X) Authorized to be charged to deposit account	which may be required, or credit any overpayment	
Name of Person Signing  69,081 Registration No.  Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments and document: 4	To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing	g information is true and correct, and any attached copy	
69,081 Registration No. Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments and document: 4	Sign	10014 9/14/12 ature /// Date	
Registration No.  Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments and document: 4	Name of Person Signing	<i>,</i>	

Documents transmitted via Facsimile to be recorded with required cover sheet information to:

### Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services

Director, U.S. Patent and Trademark Office

P.O. Box 1450

Alexandria, VA 22313-1450

Facsimile Number: (571) 273-0140

13979094 091412

#### Title: ESOPHAGEAL STIMULATION DEVICES AND METHODS

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT (Joint)

TAL Michael Gabriel, KEREN Dvir and GROSS Amichay Haim (each referred to as "Assignor") has made an invention(s) (the "Invention(s)") set forth in an application(s) for patent and/or patent(s) identified in attached Schedule A.

WHEREAS, E-MOTION MEDICAL LTD., a corporation duly organized under and pursuant to the laws of the State of Israel, and having its principal place of business at 6 Hahoshlim Street, Herzliya, Israel (the "Assignee"), is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title, and interest in: the Invention(s); the application(s) for patent and/or patent(s) identified in Schedule A; the right to file applications for patent of any countries on the Invention(s); any application(s) for patent of any countries claiming priority to these application(s); any provisional or other right to recover damages, including royalties, for prior infringements of these applications; and any patent(s) that may be granted therefor or thereon.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and sufficient consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, and to the extent that the Assignor has not done so already via a prior agreement with the Assignee, or if the Assignor has already done so via a prior agreement with the Assignee then in confirmation of any obligation to do so in said prior agreement, the Assignor has sold, assigned, transferred, and set over, and by these presents does sell, assign, transfer, and set over, unto the Assignee, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, the Assignor's entire right, title, and interest in:

- (a) the Invention(s);
- (b) the application(s) for patent and/or patent(s) identified in Schedule A:
- (c) the right to file applications for patent of any countries on the Invention(s), including all rights under the Paris Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property and under the Patent Cooperation Treaty;
  - (d) any application(s) for patent of any countries claiming the Invention(s);
- (e) any application(s) for patent of any countries claiming priority to the application for patent identified in Schedule A or any application(s) for patent claiming the Invention(s), including any division(s), continuation(s), and continuation(s)-in-part; and
- (f) any provisional or other right to recover damages, including royalties, for prior infringements of any application for patent identified in the proceeding paragraphs (b)-(e); and
- (g) any patent(s) of any countries that may be granted for or on any application for patent identified in the preceding paragraphs (b) (e), including any reissue(s) and extension(s) of said patent(s).

The above-granted rights, titles, and interests are to be held and enjoyed by the Assignee, for its own use and behalf and the use and behalf of its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by the Assignor had this sale and assignment not been made.

PATENT REEL: 029011 FRAME: 0714

# Title: ESOPHAGEAL STIMULATION DEVICES AND METHODS

Page 2

The Assignor hereby represents to the Assignee, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, that, at the time of execution and delivery of these presents, or if applicable, at such time said prior agreement was executed, the Assignor is a lawful owner of an undivided interest in the entire right, title, and interest in and to the Invention(s), that the Invention(s) are unencumbered, except, if applicable, by obligation to assign in accordance with said prior agreement, and that the Assignor has good and full right and lawful authority to sell and convey the same in the manner set forth herein.

The Assignor hereby covenants and agrees to and with the Assignee, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, that the Assignor will sign all papers and documents, take all lawful oaths, and do all acts necessary or required to be done in connection with any and all proceedings for the procurement, maintenance, enforcement and defense of the Invention(s), said applications, and said patents, including interference proceedings, without charge to the Assignee, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, but at the cost and expense of the Assignee, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns.

The Assignor hereby requests the Commissioner of Patents to issue said patents of the United States to the Assignee for the sole use and behalf of the Assignee, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns.

Statement By Witness:

Liner Sandach

was personally present and did see TAL Michael Gabriel who is known to me, execute the above assignment.

Signature of witness

Date: 3/9/2012

By:

KEREN D/i

Statement By Witness:

Name of Witness

was personally present and did see KEREN Dvir who is known to me, execute the above assignment.

Signature of witness

Title: ESOPHAGEAL STIMULATION DEVICES AND METHODS

Page 3

Date: 26/03/12

Bv:

GROSS Amichay Haim

Statement By Witness:

Name of Witness

was personally present and did see GROSS Amichay Haim who is known to me, execute the above assignment.

Signature of witness

PATENT REEL: 029011 FRAME: 0716 Title: ESOPHAGEAL STIMULATION DEVICES AND METHODS
Page 4

## Schedule A

Application Serial No.	Title	Filing Date
US 61/612,072	ESOPHAGEAL STIMULATION DEVICES	March 16, 2012
	AND METHODS	
1771 V 1111(A		

PATENT REEL: 029011 FRAME: 0717

**RECORDED: 09/14/2012**